1973 Assembly Bill 1224

Date published: May 6, 1974

CHAPTER 196, Laws of 1973

AN ACT to create 971.23 (8) (d) of the statutes, relating to requiring pretrial notice of prosecution witnesses offered to rebut a defendant's alibi.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

971.23 (8) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

971.23 (8) (d) Within 10 days after receipt of the notice of alibi, or such other time as the court orders, the district attorney shall furnish the defendant notice in writing of the names and addresses, if known, of any witnesses whom the state proposes to offer in rebuttal to discredit the defendant's alibi. In default of such notice, no rebuttal evidence on the alibi issue shall be received unless the court, for cause, orders otherwise.